

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on June 22, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Donabel N. Fontelera and Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jose G. Peralta, Jr.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 586-2020

DECLARING ORDINANCE NO. 2020-09 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF ALAMINOS, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE EXTENSION OF THE PERIOD OF TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF THE FOLLOWING TOURIST SPOTS IN THE CITY OF ALAMINOS, PANGASINAN AS A MEASURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADVISORY ISSUED ON MARCH 14, 2020 ON STRINGENT SOCIAL DISTANCING FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF CORONAVIRUS DISEASE (COVID-19) UNTIL THE LIFTING OF THE COMMUNITY OUARANTINE IN THE CITY, TO WIT: HUNDRED ISLANDS NATIONAL PARK; LUCAP PARK; E-KAWAYAN FACTORY; BUED MANGROVE PARK; AND BOLO BEACH" AS WITHIN THE POWERS OF SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD TO ENACT

**WHEREAS**, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Alaminos, Pangasinan submitted its Ordinance No. 2020-09 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, with the technical assistance of the Provincial Legal Officer, have conducted initial review and study on said ordinance and found out that the same was enacted pursuant to Sections 16 and 458 (a) (1) (iv), (5) (xii) and Section 21 (a) and (c) of RA 7160; Section 2 of Proclamation No. 932 dated March 8, 2020;

**WHEREAS**, subject ordinance shall take effect after the Sangguniang Panlungsod has complied with the requirement of posting pursuant to Section 59 (a) and (b) of RA 7160;







#### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 586-2020 Page 2

**WHEREFORE**, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Donabel N. Fontelera and Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jose G. Peralta, Jr., duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to declare Ordinance No. 2020-09 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of **Alaminos**, Pangasinan, entitled "An Ordinance providing for the extension of the period of temporary closure of the following tourist spots in the City of Alaminos, Pangasinan as a measure to comply with the Department of the Interior and Local Government Advisory issued on March 14, 2020 on stringent social distancing for the management of Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) until the lifting of the Community Quarantine in the city, to wit: Hundred Islands National Park; Lucap Park; E-Kawayan Factory; Bued Mangrove Park; and Bolo Beach" as within the conferred powers of the Sangguniang Panlungsod to enact;

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Alaminos, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

**VERMAT. NAVA-PEREZ** Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



